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Development Control Committee 12th June 2018
 

Application for Planning Permission 
 

 18/00141/DPA Two storey side extension and part two storey and part single 
storey rear extension (revised scheme of 17/00679/DPA) at 26 
East Carlton Park, East Carlton 

1.1 Site Surroundings 

This application relates to an existing two storey semi-detached property located on the 
eastern side of East Carlton Park within East Carlton Conservation Area. The application site 
comprises of a Stewarts and Lloyds staff worker property on a generous plot, built and styled 
in the 1930s and sits on a linear road.  

1.2 East Carlton Park is a residential street which comprises primarily semi-detached and 
detached properties of similar design and style. The properties are set back from the road, 
fronting towards the park and mainly set around the southern and western edge of the park, 
overlooking the Cricket ground. 

1.3 There are no distinctive architectural characteristics upon the road as each dwelling appears 
to have been individually designed and built upon its plot. The design of the subject property 
is one of the eleven designs that characterise the surrounding area.  

1.4 The application site has deep rear garden and large open frontage, partly paved and partly 
grassed area. To the north and south of the application site are residential dwellings, to the 
west overlooks the countryside park and to the east backs onto the main road (B670 – The 
Hill). 

1.5 An existing vehicular access is taken from East Carlton Park leading to the property and 
garage. There is a driveway, accommodating parking for two vehicles. 

1.6 The Proposal 

1.7 The application seeks consent for a two storey side extension and part two storey and part 
single storey rear extension. The current application is a revision of previously withdrawn 
application reference no. 17/00679/DPA. The existing attached garage will be demolished to 
make way for the proposal.   

1.8 The proposal will provide kitchen, dining room, additional utility, wc and coats area at ground 
floor level and two additional bedroom and bathroom at first floor level. The proposal would 
allow internal reconfiguration at first floor level to provide an en-suite to one of the proposed 
bedroom.  

1.9 The two storey side extension has a width of 3 metres, a depth of 6.3 metres, eaves height of 
4.6 metres and ridge height of 8.3 metres, dual pitched roof incorporating gabled dormer 
window to front and rear elevation. This aspect of the proposal is set back by 1.7 metres from 
the front elevation and set down by 0.5 metres from the ridge of the host dwelling. 

1.10 The single storey rear extension has a depth of 3.7 metres, a width of 9.4 metres, eaves 
height of 2.4 metres and ridge height of 3.7 metres, mono-pitched roof incorporating roof 
lights. 

1.11 The two storey rear extension has a width of 4.5 metres, a depth of 3.7 metres, eaves height 
of 4.4 metres and ridge height of 7.4 metres, dual pitched roof. This element of the proposal 
has been positioned to sit centrally over the single storey rear extension. 

1.12 The proposed extensions will be constructed of brickwork and render under a tiled roof to 
match materials of the existing dwelling. The proposed windows and doors will be Anodised 
aluminium finish   
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2. The Site and its History 

2.1 97/00161/CO – Removal of existing garage and erection of extension to provide utility, WC 
and garage – Application Permitted 4th July 1997  

3. 17/00679/DPA – Two storey side and single storey rear extension – Application Withdrawn 
30th January 2018  

4. Policy Context  

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)   

4.2 Policies 2 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) (2016)  

4.3 “Saved” Policy P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan (21st September 2007)  

4.4 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990   

4.5 East Carlton Park Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan adopted March 2008 

5. Consultation: 
Internal Consultations 

5.1 Corby Borough Council (CBC) Environmental Services – “I have no comments to make” 

5.2 Corby Borough Council (CBC) Tree Officer – “No impacts on trees at this location” 

5.3 Conservation and Heritage Consultant – Submitted the following comment (summary – full 
comments available to view on the public file at www.corby.gov.uk) on the application:  

 The overall reduction of the proposed scheme, in terms of its overall width and height 
has resulted in achieving a significant increase in the accommodation provided within 
the house, without compromising the design origins of the original house and estate. 

 Although the rear extension has not been reduced in depth from the original scheme, 
the design changes have resulted in an altogether more appropriate proposal within the 
conservation area.  

 The proposal provides a modern contemporary extension without compromising the 
design ideals of the estate, by being sensitive to the surrounding materials and the 
design features common throughout the estate. 

 I am happy to support this application, subject to conditions (samples of materials to be 
submitted prior to commencement). 

External Consultations 

5.4 East Carlton Parish Council – Objected to the proposal on the following grounds: 

 The proposal unbalances the appearance of the two properties and would substantially 
affect the street scene. 

 Extends a modest property far beyond the scale of its immediate neighbours. 

 The rear two storey will dominate not only this property but also its neighbour. 

 Significant loss of light and privacy for occupants of adjoining property (No. 24). 

 Inconsistent to grant this application when more modest applications for similar 
properties have been refused. 

 Another example within village but appears much more open than No. 26 which is in a 
straight line. It does not blend elegantly with its surroundings. 

 House owners are extending rather than moving to larger property. The implication of 
this trend in a small village is to skew the potential demographic mix which is not 
beneficial for the community as a whole. 

6. Advertisement/Representation  

6.1 Site Notice – Posted on 20th April 2018  
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6.2 Notice: (Evening Telegraph) – Published in Evening Telegraph on 19th April 2018  

 Neighbour Letters –  16, 20, 24, 28 and 34  

6.3 Summary of Representations Received – Four letters of objection have been received in 
respect of the proposal. The objections are: 

 it would have adverse impact on the scale and character of the adjoining semi (No. 24), 

 overdevelopment of site, 

 out of keeping within a conservation area, 

 one of the only semi-detached house that still represents the original features, 

 the proposal will be detrimental to the property and unbalance the pair of houses 

 visible from the side and will set unwelcome precedent for other residents to extend 
upwards and spoil the authenticity of the park, 

 design of the extension, 

 character of properties in conservation area should be unaltered when viewed from 
front elevation, the proposal contradicts this with the sideways extension, 

 the size of proposal make the property huge in comparison to its existing size and to its 
adjoining neighbour No. 24, 

 the proposal will result in loss of light and privacy issues, 

 the proposal creates a wrap around, 

 the proposal will lead to parking issues due to number of bedrooms and loss of garage.  

7. Officers Assessment: 

Key Determining Issues: 

 Principle of Development 

 Design & Impact upon the street scene and conservation area 

 Neighbouring Amenity 

 Highway Safety Issues 

Principle of Development 

7.1 The application seeks consent for a two storey side extension and part two storey and part 
single storey rear extension. The current application is a revision of previously withdrawn 
application reference no. 17/00679/DPA.  

7.2 The original application (17/00679/DPA) was withdrawn as it was not considered to be 
acceptable due to the scale and mass of the proposed development and impact on the 
conservation area. The scheme also proposed inappropriate materials such as timber 
cladding.  

7.3 The current scheme is the revised proposal that has taken on board the reasons for 
unacceptability and have amended the scheme based on the advice given by the 
Conservation Officer and pre-application discussion.  

7.4 The revised proposal in its amended form results in a scheme that is more appropriate within 
the Conservation Area and respects its surrounding character of the area. 

7.5 The principle of development is considered acceptable given that the site is within an 
established residential area, subject to the proposal in terms of its design, scale and 
appearance respects the character and setting of the Conservation Area and would not have 
any adverse impact on residential amenity and highway safety.  

Design & Impact upon the street scene and conservation area 

7.6 Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that 
‘In the exercise, with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, of any 
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functions under or by virtue of any of the provisions mentioned in subsection (2), special 
attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of that area. 

7.7 It is one of the core principles of paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) that heritage assets should be conserved in a manner appropriate to their 
significance. Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework at paragraph 129 sets 
out that the local planning authority should identify and assess the particular significance of 
any heritage asset.... They should take this assessment into account when considering the 
impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, to avoid or minimise conflict between the heritage 
asset’s conservation and any aspect of the proposal. 

7.8 Paragraphs 131-135 of the NPPF set out the framework for decision making in planning 
applications relating to heritage assets and this application takes account of the relevant 
considerations in these paragraphs. 

Two storey side extension 

7.9 The revised scheme has addressed the concerns raised on the original application by 
reducing the overall width and height of the proposed side extension and using the 
appropriate materials to match the existing dwelling.  

7.10 The revision has resulted in better design as the reduction in the width of the side extension 
allows to retain a wider space of approx. 3 metres between No. 28 and the application site 
and therefore it will visually separate the site from the adjacent neighbouring property No. 28. 
The width of the proposed side extension is less than half the width of the host dwelling, 
hence the proposal is considered subordinate to existing dwelling. 

7.11 The proposed scheme in its amended form is considered to be acceptable in terms of size, 
scale and overall design and appearance. The overall reduction in the width of the side 
extension has resulted in a design that respects the original house and preserves the 
character of the conservation area. Additionally the scheme is considered to provide an 
overall design that sits comfortably within the plot as the application site is generous given 
the size of the host dwelling.  

7.12 The proposed side extension will be visible from the road, however on balance it is 
considered acceptable in design and scale terms. Despite being visible from the street; it is 
considered that it will appear subservient as it will be viewed against the backdrop of the 
larger building and will have a lower ridge height than the host dwelling. 

7.13 Additionally it will incorporate a pitched roof that will suitably harmonise with the roof of the 
main dwelling. It is considered that the extension respects the visual appearance of the 
street, respecting its surrounding area and provides much needed internal floor space by a 
sympathetic addition to the property whilst preserving the character of the East Carlton Park 
Conservation Area.  

Part two storey and part single storey rear extension 

7.14 The proposed rear extension element will not be visible from the wider public viewpoint due 
to its siting at the rear of the existing property and the proposed side extension and as such 
is not considered to have any significant impact upon the overall character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area. For this reason, it is considered the development will cause less 
than substantial harm. 

7.15 The East Carlton Park Conservation Area has no distinctive architectural characteristics 
upon the road as each dwelling appears to have been individually designed and built upon its 
plot. Therefore the principle of creating additional liveable space in the form of a side and 
rear extension is considered to be acceptable as it is in keeping with the design of extensions 
on similar property types within the vicinity and as such it is an acceptable form of 
development. 
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7.16 Furthermore the proposal would allow continued occupation of the dwelling by the family and 
reduce the pressure on greenfield sites for the construction of larger dwellings. 

7.17 In line with paragraph 134 of the NPPF it is necessary to weigh this against any public 
benefit. In line with the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) Act 1990 special 
regard is given to preserving the heritage asset. In this instance the harm to the significance 
of the designated heritage asset is outweighed by the public benefit identified and therefore, 
having regard to the provisions of Policy 2 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
2011-2031 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, it is 
recommended that planning permission should be granted.   

7.18 In addition, in accordance with ‘Saved’ Policy P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan the 
appearance of the house and surrounding area is not adversely affected by the proposed 
development. The application is therefore considered to comply with ‘Saved’ Policy P10(R) of 
the Corby Borough Local Plan (21st September 2007).  

7.19 Concerns have been expressed that the enlarged dwelling will unbalance the pair of semi, 
appear inappropriate design and an overdevelopment of the site. However the revised 
scheme has addressed these concerns by reducing the width of the side extension which is 
less than half the width of the existing house and amending the proposed eaves height to 
match the eaves height of its host dwelling and as such it has resulted in an appropriate 
modern contemporary development within the conservation area without compromising the 
character of the surrounding area. 

7.20 Additionally it is considered that almost 75% of the property curtilage will remain 
undeveloped following the completion of the development due to the generous size of the 
plot. 

7.21 The concerns have been considered but, on balance it is not considered to be so 
demonstrably impact on visual appearance and character of the area so as to warrant the 
refusal of the application for the reasons outlined above. Furthermore the Conservation 
Officer has not objected to the proposal subject to a condition for the details of materials to 
be submitted and approved prior to commencement. This is considered reasonable condition 
and has been recommended.  

7.22 The proposed scheme is therefore considered acceptable in terms of scale, design and 
appearance with no significant impact upon the visual amenity of the street scene and would 
therefore accords with Policies 2 and 8 of North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) 
(2016) and “Saved” Policy P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan (21st September 2007). 

Neighbouring amenity 

7.23 In regards to impacts upon residential amenity, the neighbouring properties No. 24 and No. 
28 would not be adversely affected by the proposal due to the proposal not directly 
overlooking upon these neighbouring properties as no additional side windows or openings 
are proposed to the side (northern and southern) elevations, other than a door to the side 
(northern) elevation at ground floor level. Nonetheless, as an added safeguard a condition is 
recommended for no additional windows or openings to be created to the side (northern and 
southern) elevations.  

7.24 All windows and bi-fold doors to be formed within the extensions will either face the rear 
garden boundary of the property, at a distance of approx. 39 metres or East Carlton Park 
itself. 

7.25 It is acknowledged that the proposal for single storey rear element will minutely clip the 45 
degree line of the window of the neighbouring property No. 24; however given that the 
proposal is located on the north of this neighbouring property and it is single storey structure, 
on balance it is not considered to be so demonstrably harmful to and impact on residential 
amenities so as to warrant the refusal of the application. 

7.26 Additionally the proposal will not protrude beyond the 45 degree line from any principal 
windows of adjacent neighbouring property No. 28 due to its siting. 
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7.27 Overall the proposal is not considered overbearing or overshadowing upon neighbours’ 
amenity due to its scale, siting and separation distance. The proposal is not considered to 
cause loss of privacy nor will it significantly affect the level of light currently received by any 
of the surrounding properties. 

7.28 Concerns have been expressed that the enlarged dwelling will appear as overdevelopment 
of the site and impact the living conditions of the neighbouring amenities in term of loss of 
light and privacy.  

7.29 However it is considered that almost 75% of the property curtilage will remain undeveloped 
following the completion of the development. These concerns have been considered but, on 
balance it is not considered to be demonstrably harmful to and impact on neighbours so as to 
warrant the refusal of the application. 

7.30 The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in terms of their impact upon the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and accords with Policy 8 of JCS (2016).  

  Highway Safety Issues 

7.31 The site currently benefits from an existing vehicular access and an area of hardstanding 
which can accommodate 2 off-street parking spaces to the front of the property and an 
attached garage.  

7.32 As the proposal increases the number of bedrooms from 3 to 4, under the Northamptonshire 
Parking Standards the number of required off-street parking spaces increases from 2 to 3. 

7.33 It is acknowledged that the scheme results in the loss of the garage, however the site has 
generous frontage which can provide adequate parking provision. The block plan submitted 
with the application indicates that the hardstanding will be provided at the front of the 
property to accommodate parking provision. An appropriate condition has been 
recommended for details of soft and hard landscaping to be submitted. 

7.34 The proposal is therefore not considered to cause highway safety issues and accords with 
Policies 8 of JCS (2016). 

8. Conclusion: 

8.1 Overall the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design, impact upon the 
Conservation Area, impacts upon the amenity of neighbouring properties and parking. The 
proposal is therefore considered acceptable and the recommendation is for approval subject 
to the conditions. 

9. Recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years, beginning with 
the date of this permission. 

Reason: To accord with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2. The development hereby approved shall be built in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Drawing No. LH/01A/PLANNING/2017, received by the Local Planning Authority on 
19th March 2018 & Drawing No. LH/02D/PLANNING/2017, received 4th May 2018 & Site 
Location Plan 1:1250 and Block Plan 1:500, received 25th May 2018. The development shall 
be completed in accordance with the approved plans unless alternative details have been 
subsequently approved following an application for a non-material amendment.  

 Reason: To specify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.  

3. Notwithstanding the details submitted, no development shall commence on site until samples 
of all materials to be used in the external construction of this development shall be provided 
on site and details (including photographs) shall be submitted for the approval in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only take place in accordance with the 
approved details. 
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Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of a soft and hard 
landscaping shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The hardstanding shall thereafter be completed in accordance with the approved details prior 
to its first use and thereafter be maintained.  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.   

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and/or re-enacting that Order) 
no windows or other openings, other than those shown on the approved plans, shall at any 
time be placed in the side (north and south facing) elevations of the development hereby 
permitted without the grant of a separate planning permission from the Local Planning 
Authority.  

Reason: To safeguard amenities of the adjoining premises from overlooking and loss of 
privacy in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy.  

Reasons for Approval:  

1. The proposed development by reason of its size and design is considered an acceptable 
form of development. The proposed extension does not cause any significant harm to the 
residential amenity of the adjacent occupiers or result in overdevelopment of the site. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the development is not detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. Subject to the conditions attached to this permission, 
the proposal is therefore in accordance with Policies 2 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy, ‘Saved’ Policy P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan, National 
Planning Policy Framework, Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
East Carlton Park Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Plan and no other material 
considerations indicate that the policies of the development plan should not prevail, 
furthermore the decision has been reached taking into account 186-187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

SCHEDULE OF PLANS 

Location & block plan      25.05.2018 

Existing plans   LH/01A/PLANNING/2017  19.03.2018 

Amended plans  LH/02D/PLANNING/2017  04.05.2018 

Informatives: 

Human Rights Act 1998 

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential 
interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8 
and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 

Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers 
consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to 
control the use of property in accordance with the general interest. The interference is 
therefore justifiable and proportionate. 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
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section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to approve, 
Officers consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 

Officer to Contact: 

Mrs Sukaina Devraj 

Tel No: 01536 464141 

Email: Sukaina.devraj@corby.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

 None 


